
OM-DEE/4

17

Parts List

To order parts, contact your Groen Certified Service Agency.  Supply the model designation, part description, part
number, quantity, and, where applicable, voltage and phase.

1

2 3

4
5

6

7

8 9 10

13

12

11

14

49
4826

27

15

30
31

21

28
2223

24

25

24232221

33
33

32
32

34

29

43
42

42

41
41

40
40

28 39

38
37

35
36

16

17
18

44
47

19

46

45
20

A

PDF compression, OCR, web optimization using a watermarked evaluation copy of CVISION PDFCompressor

http://www.cvisiontech.com/


OM-DEE/4

18

Parts List (Prior To 10/02)

Key Description Part No. Key Description Part No.
1 Contactor (See Note) — 26 #10-24 Hex Cap Nut 005470
2 Safety Valve, 50 PSI ¼” NPT 005587 27 Glass Gauge Rod Guard 002981

Safety Valve, 50 PSI ½”NPT 097005 28 ¼” Diameter Roll Pin 1" Long 012614
3 ½” NPT Street Elbow 010668 29 Handle Crank 013617
4 2” Draw-Off Valve, Complete 009000 30 Rubber Grommet 000453
5 Valve Handle 009029 31 Handwheel Shaft ¾” dia 20,40 & 60 013624
6 Wing Nut #10-24 009028 32 Basic Retaining Ring 013483
7 Valve Stem 009027 33 Ball Bearing 009765

Valve Stem 2" 009048 34 Worm Gear 012026
8 Valve Bonnet 009024 35 Warrick Relay 115 Volt 010412
9 Rubber “O” Ring 009034 36 Warrick Relay 220 Volt 010410

10 Sanitary Hex Nut 008911 37 Gear 92 Teeth 3" Bore 013609
Sanitary Hex Nut 2" 009354 38 Socket Set Screw 005097

11 Transformer (480 Volt 3 Phase only) 012827 39 d” x d” x 1d” Key Stock 001474
12 #BAF Fuse (480 Volt 3 Phase only) 002651 40 Cylindrical Bearing 009764
13 Pressure Limit Control 096963 41 Grease Fitting 012100
14 Thermostat Knob 013682 42 Gauge Glass Connector (before 011202
15 Electric Thermostat 009730 July 15, 1974)
16 Water Level Electrode (Warrick) 002170 43 ½” 14 NPT Square Plug Head 011146
17 #SC-3 Fuse 002945  (before July 15, 1974)
18 Fuse Holder 002944 44 Indicator Lamp Assembly Complete 008598
19 Indicator Light 250 Volt 016028 (before 1976) 115 Volt
20 Pressure Gauge 001594 45 Indicator Lamp Bulb (before 1976) 001524
21 Sight Glass Fitting 002845 46 Lens, Lamp Red (before 1976) 010894
22 Rubber Gauge Glass Gasket 008917 47 Indicator Lamp Assembly Complete —
23 Washer with Item #21 — (before 1976) 230 Volt
24 Hex nut  with Item #21 — 48 Control Housing 002961
25 Water Gauge Glass 4¾” Long 008742 49

A
Flex Conduit
Stand & Housing Assy.
DEE/4-20
DEE/4-40 & 60

044770

140842
139057

Note: To order a new contactor, specify the part number on the old contactor.

Electrical Schematics

 (Prior to 10/02)

PDF compression, OCR, web optimization using a watermarked evaluation copy of CVISION PDFCompressor

http://www.cvisiontech.com/


OM-DEE/4

23

Parts List
After 10/02

To order parts, contact your Groen Certified Service Agency.  Supply the model designation, part description, part
number, quantity, and, where applicable, voltage and phase.

33 36

39 40 41

34 35

1
2

3

4

6

5

7

43

39 42

37 44

38 39

8

9

10

13

12

18 19 21

282523

24

30

29 15 26 16 17

20

11

31

14

27

45

Cladding

Weldment
Support Arm

32 22

PDF compression, OCR, web optimization using a watermarked evaluation copy of CVISION PDFCompressor

http://www.cvisiontech.com/


OM-DEE/4

24

Parts List
After 10/02

Key Description Part No. Key Description Part No.
1 Wing Nut #10-24 009028 29 Gear 3 “ Bore 013609
2 Valve Handle 009029 30 Crank Handle 013617
3 Bonnet 009047 31 Shaft Handwheel 013624
4 Rubber “O” Ring 009034 32 Spacer 3: Sch 40 013625
5 Valve Stem 009048 33 Water Level Control Board 122192
6 Hex Nut 009354 34 Fuse Holder Type 3AG (208/240

units)
077854

7 Body Valve 009045 Fuse Holder (480 Units) 077840
8 Piping Water Fill Asm. 139396 35 Fuse 3.0 Amp Type 3 AG (208/240

units)
077853

9 Relief Valve With Gauge Asm. 139395 Fuse 6.0 Amp (480 units) 119823
10 Thermostat 009730 36 PC Board Mounting Post 099901
11 Thermostat Knob 012314 37 Screw #8-32 x 1-1/4" Rd Hd Mach. 005056
12 Light Indicator Red 116383 38 Lug Ground # 14 - #6 awg 129714
13 Electrical Mounting Asm. (208,

240)
139176 39 Screw #8-32 x 3/8" Hex Hd Cap 69789

Electrical Mounting Asm. (480) 139177
14 Snap Bushing 000453 40 Screw #6-40 x 3/8"" Rd Hd Mach. 009697
15 Key 3/8" Square 001474 41 Trans., 40 VA 208/240 PRI,24V

Sec
137441

16 Screw Socket Head Cap 005097 Trans., 480 PRI, 24 V Sec. 137694
17 Lock Washer 3/8 005618 42 Contactor, 3 Pole 65 Amp Restive 106306
18 Nut Hexagon 1/2-13 005705 43 Electrical Panel Weldment 138123
19 Lock Washer 005735 44 Ter. Blk 4 Pole 85 Amp #14-4 Awg 088214
20 Nut Hexagon 3/8-16 008214 45 Nut #10-32 Hex Keps w/shakeproof

ws
071256

21 Screw Hexagon Head Cap 1/2-13 008679 46 Probe, Water (Not shown) 139864
22 Housing Assy 009762
23 Ball Bearing 009765
24 Worm Gear 3/4 Bore 012026
25 Shim 1 3/8 x .010 Thk 012039
26 Set Screw 5/16 x 3/4 Lg 012060
27 Roll Pin 1/4 Dia x 1 012614
28 Internal Retaining Ring 013483

Note: To order a new contactor, specify the part number on the old contactor.

PDF compression, OCR, web optimization using a watermarked evaluation copy of CVISION PDFCompressor

http://www.cvisiontech.com/



